CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2023- 86

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN
AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
TO CONTRACT NO. C21-0109, ISSUED TO SOUTH STATE
INC., BRIDGETON, NJ, IN THE AMOUNT OF $4,935.21.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on November 23, 2021, adopted
Resolution No. 2021-570, entitled “A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO SOUTH
STATE INC., BRIDGETON, NJ TO COMPLETE THE RESURFACING OF PALERMO
AVENUE (LINCOLN AVE TO HANCE BRIDGE RD), IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,613,360.67";
and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1, et seq., sets forth the requirements for the processing of
change orders; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer’s Division has requested that an amendment be made to
contract awarded to South State Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, to Complete the Resurfacing of Palermo
Avenue (Lincoln Ave to Hance Bridge Rd) as authorized by Resolution No. 2021-570: said
amendment provided for the following:

1. One supplemental item was added for 6” white epoxy linestriping (SUP 13.1.3).
Supplemental item was added in place of using 4” white epoxy linestriping (13.1.1).
2. Additional locations were added for removal and replacement within the original
contract locations. As such, some final quantities had major increases in contract
items, notably in the removal of concrete curb, sidewalk, and driveways.
3. Also, the asphalt and fuel price adjustments had major increases due to the
difference in prices from time of bid to construction; and
WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to comply with said requirements of N.J.A.C.
5:30-11.1, et seq., and to that end herewith files with the governing body a report stating the facts
involved and indicating that the proposed change order may be allowed under these regulations;
and
WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the
amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is requested in the amount of
$4,935.21; now, therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said amendatory
supplemental change order #1 to Contract No. C21-0109, issued to South State Inc., Bridgeton,

NJ, in the amount of $4,935.21, be and the same is hereby ratified and approved.

Adopted:

President of Council
ATTEST:

City Clerk



CITY OF

= VINELAND

WHERE IT'S ALWAYS GROWING SEASON

February 21, 2023

REPORT
TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

Amendatory Supplemental Change Order No. |

Contract No. C21-0109

Resurfacing of Palermo Avenue (Lincoln Ave to Hance Bridge Rd)
South State Inc.. Bridgeton, NJ

We are requesting that an amendatory supplemental change order be issued to Contract No. C21-0109,
issued to South State Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, to Complete the Resurfacing of Palermo Avenue (Lincoln
Ave to Hance Bridge Rd). This contract was authorized by Resolution No. 2021-570, adopted by City
Council on November 23, 2021.

The change order requested, in the amount of $4,935.21 provided for the following:

1. One supplemental item was added for 6~ white epoxy linestriping (SUP 13.1.3).
Supplemental item was added in place of using 4" white epoxy linestriping (13.1.1).

2. Additional locations were added for removal and replacement within the original contract
locations. As such, some final quantities had major increases in contract items, notably in
the removal of concrete curb, sidewalk, and driveways.

3. Also, the asphalt and fuel price adjustments had major increases due to the difference in
prices from time of bid to construction.

This change order represents an increase of approximately .18884% over the original contract amount
of $2.613,360.67.

The amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is herein requested may be

authorized in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1 et seq.
ully ?sz‘_ itted,

Robeftt E. Dickenson,
Business Administr:

Resp

RD/wr
Encl.

Special arrangements for persons with disabilities may be made if requested in advance by contacting the Business Administrator’s office at
856-794-4000.



CITY OF David J. Maillet, PE 640 E. Wood Street

City Engineer PO Box 1508
dmaillet@vinelandcity.org Vineland, NJ 08362-1508

Phone: (856) 794-4090

WHERE IT'S ALWAYS GROWING SEASON www.vinelandcity.org Fax. (856) 4054606

February 13, 2023

CITY OF VINELAND
BUSINESS ADMIN.

R
% Ek 14 2023

E

MEMORANDUM TO: Bob Dickenson, Business Administrator

RE: Resurfacing of Palermo Avenue
Lincoln Avenue to Hance Bridge Road
Change Order #1 (Final)

Engineering File#: 19-016
CT #: C21-0109

Attached is a Positive (+) change order in the amount of $4,935.21 (+0.19%). This
is the final change order for this project.

The original contract amount for this project is $2,613,360.67. Change order No. 1
increases the total contract amount to $2,618,295.88. Final change order is for
adjustments to final as-built quantities.

City's Engineering Division final change order portion was $134,480.21. City's
Water Utility final change order portion was -$129,454.00. Both change order
portions resulted in an overall final change order of $4,935.21.

One supplemental item was added for 6" white epoxy linestriping (SUP 13.1.3).
Supplemental item was added in place of using 4" white epoxy linestriping
(13.1.1).

Additional locations were added for removal and replacement within the
original contract locations. As such, some final quantities had major increases in
confract items, notably in the removal of concrete curb, sidewalk, and
driveways.

Also, the asphalt and fuel price adjustments had major increases due to the
difference in prices from time of bid to construction.

Special arrangements for persons with disabilities may be made if requested in
advance by contacting the Business Administrator’s office at 856-794-4144,



CITY OF

¥ VINELAND

WHERE IT'S ALWAYS GROWING SEASON

If you have any questions or comments please feel free to contact me at any
time.

Sincerely,

Michael Russo
Assistant Engineer, Civil

c Susan Baldosaro, C.F.O.
Jeanine Brownlee, Purchasing Agent

Special arrangements for persons with disabilities may be made if requested in
(_/ advance by contacting the Business Administrator’s office at 856-794-4144.



1
S
REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER . &’Hf O}\

FOR: &
RESURFACING OF PALERMO AVENUE
PROJECT NAME

TO: BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT: ADMIN/ CITY ENGINEER g ;. Michael Russo

This is a request for change order # 1 to Contract # C21-0109 for:

RESURFACING OF PALERMO AVENUE

Project Name

Name/Address of
Contractor: South State, Inc. P.O. Box 68, Bridgeton, NJ 08302

The change order is necessary because: (use additional pages if necessary to explain your reason
and you must attach *documentation to support the necessity of this change order.
*(Documentation from contractor, engineer, etc.)

Final change order to adjust final as-built quantities.

Original Contract Amount: $2’61 3’36067 + $ 173 L{ ,H 80 A C:)’%f:&%oob

Amount of this change order: 3 4’93521 - 31258 54U 5 o0 (\:04' .55 -
Previous Change Orders: $ 0.00 S 54@3
Total Revised Amount: $ 2’61 8’29588

©erroven gy, David J. Maillet @\ -

Print/type Signature

NOTE:
CHANGE ORDERS CANNOT EXCEED 20% OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

Please provide the account number that the change order will be charged to:

Account# C- pu-0ov- oD - ?.222"%00)

CC: Purchasing Division



CHANGE ORDER #1

219/2023
Page 1 of 5
CONTRACT: RESURFACING OF PALERMO AVENUE FROM LINCOLN AVENUE TO HANCE BRIDGE ROAD, CT C21-0106
CONTRACTOR: SOUTH STATE, INC.
ADDRESS 1 202 REEVES ROAD
ADDRESS 2 BRIDGETON, N.J 08302
- I, CONTRACT| - | QUANTITY |ADJUSTED comcr AD‘[’J';?.IT.ED CONTRACT | FINAL | AMOUNT OF
QUANTITY ADJUSTMENT | QUANTITY AMOUNT | AMOUNT | CHANGE
PRICE | PRICE
LI CONSTRUCTION SIGNS 720 SF 0.00 72000 | S o01|$ oo01|s 720|s  720]s ;
112 TRAFFIC CONES 50 UNIT 0.00 5000 |s o001|$S oo01|s oso|ls  osols ;
113 TRAFFIC DRUMS 25 UNIT -25.00 000 |$ oo01|s o001|ls  o0z5]s - s 2
114 BARRICADES 2 UNIT -22.00 000 |s oo1|s o001|s  o022]s - s 02
115 TRAFFIC DIRECTOR. FLAGGER 320 HOUR -279.00 4100 | 7803|S 7803 2496960 | s 3,199.23 | § (21.770.37)
TEMPORARY PAVEMENT
117 iy 0 N/A 0.00 0.00 s -ls -ls - s s
CLEARING SITE (NOT TO EXCEED
211 5% OF TOTAL CONTRACT I LS 0.00 100 | $30,000.00| $30,000.00| $ 30,000.00 | $ 30,000.00 [ $ )
AMOUNT)
REMOVAL OF CONCRETE
31 ot b 237 LF 388.00 62500 |'S 625\ S  625|$ 1481.25|% 3.90625|% 242500
REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB
312 ety 400 LF -280.00 12000 |'S  725|$  725|$ 290000|S 870.00|§ (203000
REMOVAL OF CONCRETE ,
314 e e 466 SY 530.15 99615 |'s  935|S  935|s 4357.10(s 9314005 405690
REMOVAL OF CONCRETE
315 Nt B 49 sy 34.40 8340 |s 1400($ 1400[s 686.00|s 1167605 48160
REMOVAL OF CONCRETE ROCKER
317 el g 23 sy 3.00 2600 |$  1450[S  1450|$ 33350 |s 377.00|s 4350
321 6"x18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB|  2.605 LF 309.00 291400 |$  3250[ S  32.50| s 8466250 | § 94,705.00 | § 10.042.50
331 CONCRETE SIDEWALK. 4" THICK 532 SY 595.15 112715 | S 70.00| S 70.00| § 37.240.00 | $ 78.900.50 | § 41.660.50
CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS, '
333 ol e S 49 Sy 160.80 20980 [S  7650|S 7650 S 3748.50| $ 16,048.70 | § 12.301.20
CONCRETE ROCKER GUTTER.
986 L ENROR iR s TICE. SR 53 sy 0.00 5300 S 9200(s 9200s 487600|s 4676.00]s .




CHANGE ORDER #1

2/912023
Page 2 of 5
S . CONTRACT| | QUANTITY |ADJusTED co'u‘m”“T <y ADI'J‘:J?:ED CONTRACT | FINAL | AMOUNT OF
QUANTITY ADJUSTMENT | QUANTITY AMOUNT | AMOUNT | CHANGE
PRICE | PRICE
PUBLIC SIDEWALK CURB RAMP
341 DELINEATIONS (CAST IRON 26 UNIT 0.00 2600 |s 30000{$ 30000|S 7.80000|s 7.800.00]s 5
TRUNCATED DOME CASTINGS)
REMOVAL OF PIPE.
411 METAL/PLASTIC, <30° DIA.. <7 500 LF -300.00 20000 |$ 3500[s 3500|s 17.50000 | $ 7.000.00 | s (10.500.00)
DEPTH
15" DIA. CORRUGATED
42,1 POLYETHYLENE PIPE. SMOOTH 495 LF -11.00 48400 |$ $000{S 8000/ S 39.600.00 | $ 3872000 | 5  (880.00)
WALL, <7 DEPTH
30" DIA. CORRUGATED
POLYETHYLENE PIPE. .
4212 e el i S 1,100 LF 37.00 1L137.00 [$ 175.00| $  175.00| $192.500.00 | $198.975.00 | § 6 475.00
STONE TRENCH
451 REMOVAL OF INLETS 2 UNIT 0.00 200 |s s0000(s s50000]s 1.00000]8 1.00000]s :
46.15 INLET, TYPE C. (<10' DEPTH) 4 UNIT 0.00 400 | 6.000.00| $ 6.000.00| $ 24,000.00 | $ 24,000.00 | § -
481 RECONSTRUCT INLETS 2 UNIT 0.00 200 | s 1.50000]$ 150000 s 300000] 5 3000008 :
4.10.1 RESET CASTINGS 14 UNIT -8.00 600 |S 100.00[ $ 100.00] S 140000|S 600.00|$ (800.00)
HIH] RESET VALVE BOXES 48 UNIT 48.00 000 |[s 1o00]s 1o0[s 4s00]s $  (48.00)
REPLACE INLET CASTINGS,
4122 e L 5 UNIT 0.00 1500 | $ 1,500.00] $ 1.500.00| $ 22,500.00 | § 22.500.00 | § .
5.01 SAWCUTTING (HMA) 410 LF 0.00 41000 |$ 200|s 200]s 82000]s 82000]s
ROADWAY EXCAVATION. .
523 ONCUASSIFIED, (1F AN WHEEES 800 cy -800.00 000 |s oo01]s oo1|s  sools s (8.00)
55.1 MILLING OF HMA. 24" THICK 640 SY 0.00 64000 |S 400|S 400|s 256000|$ 256000]s ;
554 B’é’;‘#ﬁ;’ﬁomm"‘ PERERATR 28.800 SY 0.00 2880000 | $  400|S 400 $115.200.00 | $115.20000 | 5 :
DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE
6.1.1 COURSE (RECYCLED CONCRETE), 840 cy -840.00 000 |S o001|s oo0i|s  s40ls $  (8.40)
IF AND WHERE
HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE
701 Gilis S 3,625 TON 202.44 382744 |S  7500S  75.00| $271.875.00 | $287.058.00 | § 15.183.00
HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 ,
714 REACE COURE 3ot 3,705 TON 228,62 347638 |S  80.00) S  80.00| $296.400.00 | $278,110.40 | § (18,289.60)
HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64
717 SURFACE COURSE DRIVEWAY 281 TON -146.65 13435 | 175.00|$ 175.00| S 49,175.00 | § 23511.25 | § (26.663.75)
ADJUSTMENT. 3" THICK
76.1 ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT 1800 |DOLLAR| 7928688 | 8108688 | § 100| S 100|S 1800.00 | $ 8108668 | 5 7928668




CHANGE ORDER #1 2/8/2023
Page 3 of 5
R ——
rA AL CONTRACT| - | QUANTITY | ADJUSTED CO'U'N"E“T cT ‘“D'l‘ﬁ;w CONTRACT | FINAL | AMOUNT OF
QUANTITY ADJUSTMENT | QUANTITY AMOUNT | AMOUNT | CHANGE
PRICE | PRICE
762 FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT 800 |DOLLAR| 3774729 | 3854729 [ S  1.00(S 100|$ 800.00|$ 38547.20 | § 37.747.29
8.1.1 TOPSOILING. 4" THICK 815 SY 0.00 81500 [s s500$ 500|s 407500|s 407500|s
§2.1 f\Em'“Z‘NG"NDSEED'NG'TYPE 815 Sy 0.00 81500 | S 150|S 1s0|s 122250|s 120250 s :
831 STRAW MULCHING 815 SY -815.00 000 [$ o01|S o01|s  s815]s - s @5
861 SODDING 6 SY -6.00 000 |s s000|s s000[s 30000]s - |s (o000
TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE,
1311 S e 14.080 LF -14080.00 0.00 |$ o41|s o41|s s77280(s - |'s (577280
TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, .
1312 CORRESTL D i aE 10.820 LE 312800 | 1394800 [$  041|$  041|S 443620|$ 571868 |5 128248
TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE.
AU O Ebo e e 0 LF 1411500 | 1411500 | § -ls  oe2fs - |s a7s130|s 875130
TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, :
13.2.6 i i 5 i 574 LF -38.00 53600 | S 480 $  480(s 275520|§ 257280|S  (182.40)
TRAFFIC MARKINGS. LONG LIFE.
1337 THERMOPLASTIC, "SCHOOL" 2 UNIT 0.00 200 |$ 15000|s 15000|s 30000|s 300.00|s
LEGEND, WHITE
TRAFFIC MARKINGS. LONG LIFE.
1338 THERMOPLASTIC. "STOP AHEAD" 2 UNIT 0.00 200 |s 20000)$ 20000{s 40000|s 400.00|s ;
LEGEND, WHITE
1382 RPM, BI-DIRECTIONAL, BLUE LENS 1 UNIT 1.00 1200 |S 10500|$ 105.00|s 1.15500|s 126000|S  105.00
» ), 3 -3
14 1.RI-I gﬁ\;_ﬁlﬁom MOUINTER, SFQF 9 UNIT 0.00 900 |$ 400.00|$ 400.00|S 3.60000|$ 3600.00]s ;
SIGN. POST MOUNTED, SPEED
LIRS [t sesn: 4 UNIT 0.00 400 |s 21000|s 21000/s 84000|Ss 84000|s ;
SIGN, POST MOUNTED, STOP ,
L DU i g 2 UNIT 0.00 200 |s 40000|$ 40000|s s0000|s soo00|s :
SIGN. POST MOUNTED, STREET .
Wi e e e At 18 UNIT 0.00 1800 | $ 17500|s 175.00|$ 315000|$ 3.150.00 | § :
SIGN, POST MOUNTED, SCHOOL
14.151-1  |ADVANCE WARNING. (FI Y-G), 2 UNIT 0.00 200 |$ 40000|$ 40000|$ 80000|s  800.00]s ;
P
SIGN. POST MOUNTED. SCHOOL (FI
Y-G), SPEED LIMIT 30, WHEN
aamiEy 2 UNIT 0.00 200 |s 35000|$ 3s000|s 70000|s 70000/s 2
(COMBINATION), 24"x48"




CHANGE ORDER #1

21972023
Page 4 of 5
Se A e CONTRACT| | QUANTITY | ADJUSTED comm AD‘l’J""J‘:';ED CONTRACT | FINAL | AMOUNT OF
QUANTITY ADJUSTMENT | QUANTITY AMOUNT | AMOUNT | CHANGE
PRICE | PRICE
REMOVE SIGN(S) & POST. POST
1462 st 2 s 37 UNIT 0.00 3700 |s 25008 2500|s 92s00|s 92500]s :
- 10" CLDIP CL 52 (IF & WHERE )
W-1 =Rk 75 LF -3.00 7200 |S 195.00($ 19500|$ 1462500 | s 1404000 | S  (585.00)
W-2 8" CLDIP CL 52 7,870 LF -18.00 785200 |S$  9500[$  9500| $747,650.00 | 574594000 | § (1,710.00)
W-3 6" CLDIP CL 52 165 LF -10.00 15500 |'$ 130.00| S 130.00| $ 21.450.00 | § 20,150.00 | § (1,300.00)
10" GATE VALVE (IF & WHERE
W-4 <x el 2 UNIT 0.00 200 | $320000] 5 320000 s 640000|s 640000]s 5
W-5 8" GATE VALVE 23 UNIT 4.00 19.00 | $2200.00| § 2.200.00( $ 50,600.00 | $ 41,800.00 | § (8.600.00)
W-6 6" GATE VALVE 14 UNIT -1.00 13.00 | '§ 1,500.00| $ 1,500.00( $ 21,000.00 | § 19,500.00 | § (1.500.00)
W-7 10" WET TAP 1 UNIT -1.00 000 | $10,000.00| $10,000.00| $ 10.000.00 | § - | s (10.000.00)
) 8" WET TAP (IF & WHERE
W-8 il ] UNIT 0.00 100 |$ 7.500.00] $ 7,500.00{ s 7.500.00|s 7.500.00 | s :
W-9 1" SERVICE LATERALS 52 UNIT 13.00 6500 | $ 2,500.00| $ 2,500.00] $130,000.00 | $162,500.00 | § 32.500.00
W-10 1.25" SERVICE LATERALS 8 UNIT -8.00 0.00 | $3,15000]$ 3,15000| s 2520000 s - |'s (25.200.00)
W-11 1.5" SERVICE LATERALS 9 UNIT -9.00 000 |5 4.00000|$ 4,000.00] $ 36.000.00 | 5 - | s (36,000.00)
W-12 2" SERVICE LATERALS 10 UNIT -3.00 700 [$5500.00( $ 5.500.00] $ 55.000.00 | $ 38,50000 | $ (16,500.00)
8" INSERTION VALVE (F & )
W-13 STERE Tl e 2 UNIT 2.00 000 | $610000] S 6.100.00( s 1220000 | s - | 's (12.200.00)
6" INSERTION VALVE (IF &
W-14 e o ey 8 UNIT -8.00 000 | $ 650000 $ 6.500.00| $ 52,000.00 | s - |'s (52,000.00)
W-15 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY 11 EA 1.00 1200 [ S 7.000.00| $ 7.000.00| $ 77.000.00 | § 84.000.00 | § 7.000.00
W-16 DECOMMISION LINE 1 EA 0.00 100 | $65.000.00| $65.000.00| $ 65.000.00 | $ 65,000.00 | § 2
W-17 CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER 2 EA 0.00 200 |$1.650.00]$ 1,65000]s 330000|s 3.30000]s :
W-18 2" YARD HYDRANT ASSEMBLY 1 EA -1.00 000 | $3250.00|$ 325000|s 325000/s - |'s (325000




CHANGE ORDER #1

21912023
Page 50f 5
s Gt CONTRACT| | QUANTITY | ADJUSTED con;m.e_\cr AD“’J‘:I?IED CONTRACT | FINAL | AMOUNT OF
QUANTITY ADJUSTMENT | QUANTITY AMOUNT | AMOUNT | CHANGE
PRICE | PRICE
TOTAL OF CHANGE ORDIER T S 493521
|
COV ENGINEERING DIVISION - FINAL CHANGE ORDER| § 134 480,37
COV WATER UTILITY - FINAL CHANGE ORDER| 8 (128 545.00)
TOTAL PERCENT FOR THIS CHANGE
ORDER: 0.19%
PERCENT TOTAL CHANGE ORDER 70
DATE OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT 0.00188845
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $2,613,360.67
PLUS CHANGE ORDER NO_ 1 4.935.21
AMOUNT OF ADJUSTED CONTRACT: $2,618,295.88

Recommended By /Q’L/,l (}%‘/

South State Inc.. Contractor

S

David J. Maillet, City Engineer






